



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VALHALLA PARTNERS II, L.P., JAMES J. PALLOTTA, GREAT OAKS VENTURE FUND LP, SCOTT BECKER, ADVANCIT CAPITAL I, LP, ENIAC VENTURES II, L.P., ENIAC VENTURES, L.P., DFJ MERCURY II, L.P., DFJ MERCURY II AFFILIATES FUND, L.P., OCCAM'S RAZOR, LLC, GORDON SU, BRENT BUNTIN, OCEAN ASSETS LLC, DRAPER ASSOCIATES RISKMASTERS III, LLC, AND ROBERT HORWITZ,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

VISTAR MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 65, 2025

Court below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. No. 2019-0202-SG

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

K&L GATES LLP

Steven L. Caponi (#3484)
Matthew B. Goeller (#6283)
600 N. King Street, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 416-7000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Kevin R. Shannon (#3137)
Daniel M. Rusk, IV (#6323)
Heather S. Townsend (#7274)
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below, Appellants *Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below, Appellants*

Dated: May 16, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING THE NOTES AS PRECLUDING CONVERSION AFTER MATURITY	3
A. The Trial Court Erred By Interpreting The Notes To “Cut-off” The Investors’ Conversion Rights At Maturity.....	4
1. The Trial Court Correctly Held The “Shall Be Payable” Language Was Ambiguous and Therefore Properly Determined That Extrinsic Evidence Must Be Considered.....	4
2. The Trial Court Correctly Determined The Investors Could Continue To Hold Their Notes After Maturity, And Vistar Did Not Have The Right To Require The Investors To Accept Repayment.....	6
3. The Trial Court Erred In Concluding The Investors’ Conversion Rights “Cut-off” At Maturity	9
a. No Party Requested A Declaration That The Conversion Rights “Cut-off” At Maturity	9
b. The Cutoff Date Holding Was Not Supported By The Contract Language.....	10
c. The Cutoff Date Holding Conflicts With The Trial Court’s Separate Holdings That The Investors Could Continue To Hold The Notes Post-Maturity And They Were Not Required To Accept Repayment.....	12
d. The Cutoff Date Holding Defies Economic Sense	14
e. The Cutoff Date Holding Is Contrary To The Extrinsic Evidence Presented At Trial And Findings Of The Trial Court	16

(i)	The Trial Court Acknowledged The Cutoff Date Holding Was Inconsistent With The Basic Business Relationship Between The Parties	17
(ii)	The Cutoff Date Holding Conflicts With The Parties' Course of Performance After Maturity.....	18
(iii)	The Cutoff Date Holding Was Inconsistent With The Parties' Reasonable Expectations	21
(iv)	The Cutoff Date Holding Was Inconsistent With The Parties' Negotiation History.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992)	5
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	17-18
<i>Coll. Health & Inv., L.P. v. Diamondhead Casino Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5138093 (Del. Super. July 2, 2015).....	12
<i>Comcast Cable Commc’ns Mgmt., LLC v. CX360, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 5251997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2024).....	17
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	10
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 959 A.2d 27 (TABLE), 2008 WL 4216365 (Del. Sept. 16, 2008)	5
<i>Pacira BioSciences, Inc. v. Fortis Advisors LLC</i> , 2025 WL 251472 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2025).....	16
<i>Prime Victor Int’l Ltd. v. Simulacra Corp.</i> 682 F. Supp. 3d 428 (D. Del. 2023).....	11-12
<i>Salama v. Simon</i> , 328 A.3d 356 (Del. Ch. 2024)	22
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	19
<i>Thompson St. Cap. P’rs IV, L.P. v. Sonova U.S. Hearing Instruments, LLC</i> , 2025 WL 1213667 (Del. Apr. 28, 2025)	14
<i>Toptal, LLC v. Grosz</i> , 2023 WL 9503570 (D. Nev. Oct. 11, 2023)	11
